In the proceedings below, the Tribal Court of Appeals held the Tribes have jurisdiction to 

require FMC to obtain a permit to store hazardous waste on Reservation fee lands owned by 

FMC (the “FMC Property”) and to pay the agreed upon annual permit fee of one million five 

hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00), and that FMC is liable for the permit fees which it has 

not paid.  See Ex. 2, Amended, Nunc Pro Tunc Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opinion & 

Order of June 26, 2012, FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes Land Use Dep’t, Nos. C-06-

0069, C-07-0017, C-07-0035 (Shoshone-Bannock Tribal Ct.